

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

COMMISSIONERS: Timothy J. Muris, Chairman
Sheila F. Anthony
Mozelle W. Thompson
Orson Swindle
Thomas B. Leary

In the Matter of

POLYGRAM HOLDING, INC.,
a corporation,

DECCA MUSIC GROUP LIMITED,
a corporation,

UMG RECORDINGS, INC.,
a corporation,

and

UNIVERSAL MUSIC & VIDEO
DISTRIBUTION CORP.,
a corporation.

Docket No. 9298

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF COUNSEL SUPPORTING THE COMPLAINT
IN SUPPORT OF THE INITIAL DECISION**

Joseph J. Simons
Director

M. Sean Royall
Deputy Director

Richard B. Dagen
Assistant Director

Geoffrey D. Oliver
Deputy Assistant Director

Geoffrey M. Green
John Roberti
Melissa Westman-Cherry
Counsel Supporting the Complaint

Bureau of Competition
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, DC 20580

Dated: September 11, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

C.	Pretextual Justifications Should Be Disregarded	34
D.	Respondents' Free-Riding Defense Should Be Rejected	34
1.	No Valued Service Was Threatened by Free Riding	35
2.	PolyGram and Warner Shared the Cost of Advertising 3T3	40
3.	Other Less Restrictive Alternatives	43
E.	Respondents' Marketing Strategy Defense Should Be Rejected	44
F.	The Moratorium Was Not Necessary to Protect Confidential Information	51
III.	The Moratorium Agreement Is Not Ancillary to the Collaboration Between PolyGram and Warner and Therefore Is <i>Per Se</i> Unlawful	52
IV.	Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order Against Respondents Is Appropriate	54
	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

American Medical Association,
94 F.T.C. 701 (1979), *enforced as modified*, 638 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1980), *aff'd per curiam by an
equally divided Court*, 455 U.S. 676 (1982) 22, 23

Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc'y,
457 U.S. 332 (1982) *passim*

Bates v. State Board of Arizona,
433 U.S. 350 (1977) 23

Berkley,
2000 FTC LEXIS 47 (April 11, 2000) 55

Blackburn v. Sweeney,
53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995) ,

<u>Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</u> , 105 F. Supp.2d 682 (E.D. MI 2000)	28
<u>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</u> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	16, 27, 39
<u>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. Partnership v. National Basketball Ass'n.</u> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992) <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 954 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd Partnership v. National Basketball Ass'n.</u> , 754 F. Supp. 1336 (N.D. Ill. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992)	34
<u>Community Associations Institute</u> , 117 F.T.C. 787 (1994)	55
<u>Continental Airlines v. United Airlines</u> , 277 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2002)	18, 54
<u>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</u> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	49
<u>Denny's Marina, Inc. v. Renfro Productions, Inc.</u> , 8 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<u>Detroit Automobile Dealers Association</u> , 111 F.T.C. 417 (1989), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 955 F.2d 457 (6 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 973 (1992)	15, 16
<u>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</u> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	34
<u>Federal Prescription Service, Inc. v. American Pharm. Ass'n.</u> , 484 F.Supp. 1195 (D.D.C. 1980), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 928 (1982)	21
<u>F.T.C. v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</u> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<u>F.T.C v. Ruberoid Co.</u> ,	

343 U.S. 470 (1952)	55
<i>F.T.C v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	19, 21, 34, 39, 54
<i>F.T.C v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	17
<i>General Leaseways v. Nat'l Truck Leasing Ass'n</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Motors Corp.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 374 (1984), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 5 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 23,491 (Oct. 23, 1993)	53
<i>High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F. 3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	21, 26
<i>High Technology Careers v. San Jose Mercury News</i> , 996 F.2d 987 (9th Cir. 1993)	42
<i>Illinois Corporate Travel, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 722 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Konik v. Champlain Valley Physicians Hospital Medical Center</i> , 733 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 884 (1984)	20
<i>Korean Video Stores Assoc. of Maryland</i> , 119 F.T.C. 879 (1995)	55
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1394(D. Kan. 1991D).	<i>Law v. NCAA</i>

,17(,19,5 3,5 2,5 45) Tj 3 72 -30 TD /F2 12 Tf -0. 651 Tc 0.0517 Tw Lee-Motor Oial oc. v.Uni onOial ocA

<u>Massachusetts Bd. of Registration in Optometry,</u> 110 F.T.C. 549, 604 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Microbix Biosystems, Inc. v. Biowhittaker, Inc.,</u> 172 F. Supp.2d 680, 695 (D. Md. 2000)	34
<u>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</u> 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	23
<u>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Board of Regents,</u> 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<u>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States,</u> 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	2, 14, 16, 17, 28
<u>New York v. Francis Hospital,</u> 94 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	52
<u>New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc.,</u> 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988)	52
<u>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.,</u> 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	27, 53
<u>Pools By Ike, Inc.,</u> 1999 FTC LEXIS 176 (Nov. 1, 1999)	55
<u>Precision Moulding Co.,</u> 122 F.T.C. 104 (1996)	20
<u>Quality Trailer Products Corp.,</u> 115 F.T.C. 944 (1992)	20
<u>Red Lion Medical Safety, Inc. v. Ohmeda, Inc.,</u> 63 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (E.D. Ca. 1999)	34
<u>RSR Corp. v. FTC,</u> 602 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 927 (1980)	44
<u>Sensormatic Electronics Corp.,</u>	

125 F.T.C. 587 (1998) 55

Sullivan v. National Football League,

<u>United States v. SKW Metals & Alloys, Inc.</u> , 195 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<u>United States v. Socony Vacuum Oil Co.</u> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	16, 20
<u>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</u> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	26
<u>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	15
<u>United States v. W.F. Brinkley & Son Constr. Co.</u> , 783 F.2d 1157 (4th Cir. 1986)	20, 27
<u>United States v. Western Electric Co.</u> , 583 F. Supp. 1257 (D.D.C. 1984)	47
<u>Urological Stone Surgeons, Inc.</u> , 125 F.T.C. 513 (1998)	56
<u>Verson Wilkins, Ltd. v. Allied Products Corp.</u> , 723 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	15
<u>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</u> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	23
<u>Weil v. Long Island Savings</u> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22915 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	45
<u>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. FTC</u> , 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 915 (1982)	53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Antitrust Section, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> (5 th ed. 2002)	12
ABA Antitrust Section, Monograph No. 23, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> (1999)	10

Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors Issued by the Federal Trade Commission and the U.S. Department of Justice (April 2000) *passim*

P. Areeda, VII ANTITRUST LAW (1986) 32

P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW (2001 Supp.) 22, 26, 28, 31

S. Calkins, California Dental Association: *Not a Quick Look But Not the Full Monty*, 67 ANTITRUST L.J. 495 (2000) 19, 31

D. Carlton & J. Perloff, *Modern Industrial Organization* (1994) 41

W. Cohen, Per Se Illegality and Truncated Rule of Reason: The Search for a Foreshortened Antitrust Analysis (available at www.ftc.gov/opp/jointvent/persepap.htm) 10, 30

W. Cohen & G. Zinfagna, *Inside the Competitor Collaboration Guidelines: The Forest Among the Trees*, 2000 U. C

T. Muris, *California Dental Association v. Federal Trade Commission: The Revenge of Footnote 17*, 8 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 265 (2000) 19, 22, 23, 26

T. Muris, *The Federal Trade Commission and the Rule of Reason: In Defense of Massachusetts Board*, 66 Antitrust L.J. 773 (1998) 15, 30
